

Original

NO. 35905-7-II
Cowlitz Co. Cause NO. 05-1-01055-7

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TINA LOUISE VITO,

Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
08 JAN 28 PM 12:09
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY DEPUTY

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

SUSAN I. BAUR
Prosecuting Attorney
SARAH SILBERGER/#27030
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Office and P. O. Address:
Hall of Justice
312 S. W. First Avenue
Kelso, WA 98626
Telephone: 360/577-3080

JM 1/25/08

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I. ANSWER TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 1

**APPELLANT WAS NOT DENIED HER CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL..... 1**

**II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ANSWER TO ASSIGNMENT OF
ERROR..... 1**

**THE RECORD DOES NOT DEMONSTRATE THAT THE
STATE FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE COURT’S ORDER
TO PRODUCE STATE’S EVIDENCE, NOR DOES IT
DEMONSTRATE FACTS THAT WOULD INDICATE THAT
DEFENSE WOULD HAVE PREVAILED ON SUCH A MOTION.
WAS THE APPELLANT DENIED HER CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHERE
THE RECORD IS SILENT, THE DEFENSE DOES NOT ASSERT
THAT THE STATE FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE
COURT’S ORDER, THE DEFENSE DOES NOT MAKE A
RECORD OF THIS ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR AT TRIAL, AND
THE DEFENSE OBTAINS A CONTINUANCE OF THE INITIAL
TRIAL DATE OF MORE THAN SIXTY DAYS AND
ULTIMATELY MORE THAN A YEAR? 1**

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

A. Procedural History..... 1

B. Substantive Facts 1

IV. ARGUMENT..... 6

A. Standard Of Review..... 6

**B. APPELLANT SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED TO CLAIM
OF CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR FOR THE FIRST TIME IN
THIS APPEAL 7**

1. There Is No Constitutional Error 7

2. Assuming *arguendo* this court finds there is constitutional error, the record reveals no actual prejudice. 9

C. If the court finds manifest constitutional error, appellant still must satisfy a two-prong test to establish ineffective assistance of counsel. 11

1. The record establishes that assistance of counsel was effective. 13

2. There was no actual prejudice to appellant..... 16

3. Appellant’s interpretation of State v. Meckelson is inapropos. 17

V. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<u>State v. Barr</u> , 123 Wash.App. 373, 98 P.3d 518, 521 (2004).....	9
<u>State v. Brett</u> , 126 Wash.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995).....	12
<u>State v. Ermert</u> , 94 Wash.2d 839, 621 P.2d 121 (1980)	11
<u>State v. Garrett</u> , 124 Wash.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994)	11
<u>State v. Heming</u> , 121 Wash.App. 609, 90 P3d 62, 64 (2004).....	9
<u>State v. Jeffries</u> , 105 Wash.2d 398, 717 P.2d 722, <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 922, 107 S.Ct. 328, 93 L.Ed.2d 301 (1986).....	12, 16
<u>State v. Lord</u> , 117 Wash.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991).....	11
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wash.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251, 1256 (1995)....	7, 9
<u>State v. Meckelson</u> , 133 Wn.App. 431, 135 P.3d 991 (2006), <u>rev. denied</u> , 159 Wn.2d 1013 (2007)	ii, 17
<u>State v. Osborne</u> , 102 Wash.2d 87, 684 P.2d 683 (1984).....	11
<u>State v. Sardinia</u> , 42 Wash.App. 533, 713 P.2d 122 (1986)	12, 15
<u>State v. Scott</u> , 110 Wash.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988)	6
<u>State v. Soonalole</u> , 99 Wash.App. 207, 992 P.2d 541, 545 (2000).....	12
<u>State v. Templeton</u> , 148 Wash.2d 193, 59 P.3d 632, 646 (2002)	19
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984).....	7, 11, 12, 13, 14

Other Authorities

RAP 2.5(a) 6, 9
